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July 17, 2012

Joe Donovan, Senior Counsel
Constellation Energy Resources, LLC
100 Constellation Way
Baltimore, MD 21202

Re: DE 12-2 14, Public Service Company of New Hampshire
Constellation Request for Filtrine Manufacturing Company Load Data

Dear Attorney Donovan:

On July 11, 2012, our General Counsel, F. Anne Ross, received a telephone call from Robert
Bersak, counscl for Public Service Company of New Hamshire (PSNH), concerning a request by
Julie Leimone, on behalf of Constellation Energy Resources, LLC (Constellation), for customer
load data for Filtrine Manufacturing Company (Filtrine). According to Mr. Bersak the customer
signature for Filtrine did not match an earlier one received by PSNH in 2009. As a result of the
questionable looking signature, a PSNI-1 representative called Filtrine to confirm the validity of
the request. On the call to Filtrine, PSNH was informed that the President, Peter Hansel, the
purported signer, was out of the country and could not have signed a request on July 10, 2012.

I have attached the July 10, 2012 request forwarded by PSNH as well as the earlier 2009 request,
also forwarded by PSNH. The Commission is treating this matter as a complaint pursuant to
RSA 365:1 and :2 and will require that Constellation respond to the allegation that the customer
load request for Filtrine contained a forged signature for the president, Mr. Hanel. Your
response is due on or before August 1, 2012. Docket No. DE 12-214 has been assigned for
future filings in this matter.

Sincerely,

Q~) ~ : \ (
Debra A. Howland
Executive Director

Enclosures

cc: Docket File
PSNH



Historical Interval Data Request_Filtrine Manufacturing Company
From: Data Management-NE 07/1012012 04:04 PM
To: psnhsuppIierserv~ces

~ Cc: Data Management-NE

Good afternoon!

Please see the attached request. Thanks!

Filtrine MFG Co. - 80003950252

Julie Leimone

Data Analyst

cid:image004.png~01 CD4951 .0391 FC5O

1221 Lamar Street, Suite 750, Houston, TX 77010

Office: 713 401 2047 I Mobile: 832 286 7801 J Fax:

Julie.Leimone(~Constellation.com www.constellation.com

•
- imageOOl.png ~ - Filtrine Manufacturing Company.pdf

>>> This e-mail and any attachments are confidential, may contain legal,
professional or other privileged information, and are intended solely for the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, do not use the information
in this e-mail in any way, delete this e-mail and notify the sender. -1P2



N~wtheast
Utilities System

MDATA Oi2line — EPO Eneigy Profiler Onlin~ — Service Agreement

Public 8eivice Company of New Hsrnpshire’
P0 Box 330
Manchester, NH 03105-0330
(603) 669-4000

vpsnhcom

LtSNH will provide iniortat motto-c tay ‘ens pvoteccad u’ei~nh4,The customer n~ss.t~ an:i-eie.Cvar 1~O and have ntleahL~eintar~’n1.recording
nielerperaccotust. P~lNH, eed.nny.r~kd party c tract~d by PSI~FI, *U;ntit diaeT~se any cus~áiner’coif6dentiitl in*irnuition indudin~ lut.nut limited to,
cuatuinaer enifle and addrdes, ice riny; bl]iidgttttd pricldg, powai esgo. at&. rdr1inu~ pi~lot consent frow this customer. PSi/IT may. at our discratiøn. cancel
thin suprisumiml and return the unesed pro-rated portion of they recniiad. Ail:sectio~ niust be cousphetéd.

This form at a tvttur ofnutltorusityon can bi. tmcd to rmsqiwnt non sultrial uvn~ Illi-tor3 ‘md u.ap tug data

~ One time re4uest~ $~O.OO per account;.
AU smiteeval datis avállabks at the time of the remjmmest wiU.be~prdvlded. isallee. User Id & password ~~re 30 days ~ft~r access begins.

LI Anisual subscyiption, ~3OO.OO per account -blued once yearly.
All interval dntcvmtvaiiable at the time of the c*qtmest will ho provided online, Thissubsorigilon automatically reuawmm each year.

LI Annual subsetiption, $25.00 per account, per month.
All interval data available atthcs time of chit reqoentwillbaprovj~juid onliu~. The subyc4ption 521 52tticlHv renews each year.

• PSNR - Utility Customer Account Number(s): Only ticcount numbers 1i~tcd on this tbrni mviii be processed

• __________ ___________ ___ ~ -__________

Thisfotm is valid for 9Oday~fromthe customer’s signature date.

----•——-~---.~--

---~:~-~L
~

)JJ~b.J7~~

~ $~~~ts

TO PSJiSI.PPLiI13R ‘ECF~S ~‘AWlt~WN’r
133’ pdIf(~znferi’ediudthod) to i~1ih~U~liU h~~jirn ol~by fiex Lo60~1.d34.~31~O..

Revised 02/06/12

Cz4etomer IuforLLionandAüthorjzaMo~
TIme uilhity cmmstonier’y. lnftH-matio~ yLuslf be provided pn this servite
ugm.’mmnient btibre any dista wilt be m’clè~eccL Thl~ seotioxt~ must be
ccmipkmted by the customer &.~rccdvd.

Cempisny i/name ~

Ctacaui&r~s Name - Print

(htttom~rshignat~rg

Cuslomflt?r’t Title

Stipplierl Third Party Information:
For notidoation or any questions please provide the requestar’s contact
information;

hiatt Idgued by Custo~er

‘hone Number

Em~ni! Acidrose

Company Nhme -

Contact Parson

Phone Number

Constellation New Energy

Ashant.’e Taylor

713 -401-2036

Email Address da.tamaneat’tmwnt~ -n~a

constellation, con

iliilidg.CompanyNai-ne

Address

Billing Ittforrnation:
The service period begins the drab business day after email notification of the availability of the ~P0 service The customer supplier or any third
paittj càirbdspecified for billieg. Customers, please note, these charges~ei1lbe added to your regular monthly electricity bill.

Constellation New Energy

New En~1and A/P P0 Box 1744.1

~aitimore:. MD 2l2~7

7/10/2013 12:20:25 PM



icSer~icei.
of N~wHainEre

ThcI~lo4tJtihtl~ 8ysts~e

Pubic Senice Company ol New Hampsh1ee
P08ox33q
Manctiostef, NH 03105-0130
(603) 669-4000
www.osnh.com

MDATA Onlir~e - EPO Eliergy Profiler Online — Service Agreement

PSNH will providd utervaitneter data via en ceas-protected web site. At least one interval-recording meter is required per account. PSNE. and
say third party canfract~d by PSNEU~ will not disclose any cuetosner-csnfldential information including customer name and ~ddxess, metering,
billing end pricing, power usage, business activities, end down-line customer information - without prior consent from the customer, PSNli may,
at our discretion, cancel this agreement and, return the unused pro-rated portion of fees received..

This form moat also be used for non-interval usage lilst~xi~s.

Service O~tiOiVS — select ono: V

[J One-Tixxce request~ $50.DO per account
All interval data available at the time of the request will be p~’o edo - e. The user id and password will aspire 30 days after
the etartof the service. V

All interval data available at the tima of the quest w e 1ftsv cm e. or p mis-daressed x ters, data will be updated
. daily. Oceaaion ilata real’ be delayed. due mater r cornniuciicsti di~cmzltles. PSNH will work with the custuniet to

resilve any issu as - lay as possible. For allp’-rea meters, detaw be updated approximately once a month.

~ EPO de~~reall dr rt and autornati em~il it to any address or inuitiple addresse& A

CustomerAccesuat mber(e) ~deiedte4i1a~c~s he apeciBed or changed in the system at anytime. LI a default email

8000395025
Sgr*e ii ftcadon mail e
Th~ cesto an~ rc oLwill bc notified dinortly vig ~maiI ivhca 11cc EPO accoiirn it ovaileble.
Piceese mdi any o er emecil addressee you would like included h~rc~
DalaMan N ~a~lpn.com V

Customer information an Authorization.: / p~ ~L,e r ~ e’ , —

The customer’s signature *nd’ ornoatisa is required Lo provide the Il 9 C ~!i0fl,
EPO user Id and password d or monthly usa,y4 date to the ~“oTflce.tlOn~tany gucsdcms, ptcaec provide tho roquestor’s

~ customer, requester, and any o persons spscmfieyabova,

‘ Company Name ~-~1.! .Cc’~>. l~rsesto-larne ~ V

Requester’s Name - Print ~ V~V Comart Person Tcrni ~1cJllpicl,

Requsetol’a Signatmsre’ .~. /O~~~ t’imonc ~mmter m~i~._______________

Requester’s Title ~ Email Addrcs~ Demsnt-NC’ops3cJie~iomc.~qm

Date Signed by Requeetmsr ~ V

Phone Number ~ 2~ 5~/V~

Email Address f2/k)v~ ~(~)

G1t’

3—11—10

Q(.( (

~

3~’(5~’°.

,41~

l3milmog. Company Naomi-

Billing jeforenR(~ont
~e’mw.- n~rmed tsigtn~ toe terse bu,mae.~,rets~,.mstter C nd.mwsiditmm 4ertfils’ am-amloblitte. ii! time gPO service, The CO5tOLiOr, ouiipJisf.,Oi’~iIy

third paee~’ hpfiç,~fp,~ b;tim~i <‘.5$iOweTs. ~Iega~ nmmee~, ib~e clmartm-a ‘emS ho added em, yo~er nsgutar mnonrimly etectrwity bill

New Enqland A/P

SO. ,.,.il,,-r yv,eat)

P.O. Box. 17441
•Bltmre__l~ 21297

~—

***** RETURN
t4Send Email for EPO access
~fAfter EPO access given, add note
~‘7Add to EXCEL database
&‘ Supplier billed - create Sundry Bill

Customer billed - add AGRE screen

RSERVIGES pS~~*C***

~ax 6 .634.3760, V Revised 03/06/09

3—t5~/Q



SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified
on the service list.

Executive.Director~puc.nh.gov

amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov

Christina.Martin@oca.nh.gov

f.anne.ross@puc.nh.gov

j oseph.donavan@constellation.corn

robert.bersak@psnh.com

Rorie.E.P.Hollenberg@oca.nh.gov

steve.mullen@puc.nh.gov

torn.frantz@puc.nh.gov

Docket #: 12-214-1 Printed: July 17, 2012

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an
electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

EXEC DIRECTOR
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission’s service list and with the Office
of Consumer Advocate.

c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.


